
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

AMENDMENT 2 TO TASK ORDER 13  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 1.01 of the Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for 
Professional Services – Task Order Edition, dated March 5, 2012 ("Agreement"), Owner and 
Engineer agree as follows: 

 

1. Specific Project Data 

A. Title:  Amendment 2 to Task Order 13 

B. Description: 2025 On-Call GIS Services 

C. Number of Construction Contracts 

N/A 

2. Services of Engineer 

 Design Services 

 Bidding or Negotiating Services 

 Construction and Commissioning Services 

 Resident Project Representative Services 

 Other Services 

This Amendment 2 to Task Order 13 
consisting of 2 pages and 1 
Attachments is agreed to by: 
 
Initial OWNER _______________ 
 
Initial ENGINEER ____________ 
 
Effective Date ________________ 

 

Jill Cook
Cross-Out



 
 

\\EgnyteDrive\BLG Projects\0717\Contract\Task Order 13 - Sewer On-Call\Amendment 2 - 2025 GIS\Sidney TO 13 Amendment 
2.docx 
8/15/2025 

 Additional Services Requiring an Amendment to Task Order (T.O. Section 2.1) 

The City of Sidney has requested additional On-Call GIS services be provided 
to help update and manage its GIS website and database. Updates to the City's 
GIS database/website are expected as well as training City personnel in GIS 
software. Communication for specific additional tasks will be in writing, typically 
through email. Hourly rate services up to the agreed to cost ceiling will be 
provided. If additional services beyond the agreed to cost ceiling are requested, 
an Amendment will be issued.  

            3. Owner's Responsibilities 

Owner shall have those responsibilities set forth in Article 2 and in Exhibit B.  (No 
Change per this Amendment). 

4. Times for Rendering Services (T.O. Section 2.3) 

Task Order schedule is extended through June 30, 2026. 

5. Payments to Engineer (T.O. Section 2.2). 

 Amendment #2 adds $30,000.00 to Task Order #13, increasing the task order 
ceiling to $60,000.00. Billing will be on an hourly basis, according to Morrison-
Maierle's most up-to-date rate schedule at the time the work is performed. A 
current rate schedule is attached and is anticipated to be updated in January 
2026. 



Standard Rate Schedule
Effective Through

December 31, 2025

Standard Rate Overtime Rate
Engineer Supervising Engineer V $305.00 $305.00

Supervising Engineer IV $297.00 $297.00
Supervising Engineer III $267.00 $267.00
Supervising Engineer II $257.00 $257.00
Supervising Engineer I $242.00 $242.00
Senior Engineer II $225.00 $225.00
Senior Engineer I $203.00 $203.00
Design Engineer II $194.00 $194.00
Design Engineer I $174.00 $174.00
Engineer Intern II $143.00 $143.00
Engineer Intern I $128.00 $128.00

Planner Supervising Senior Planner $236.00 $236.00
Senior Planner $208.00 $208.00
Planner III $159.00 $159.00
Planner II $145.00 $145.00
Planner I $127.00 $127.00

Scientist Environmental Scientist III $193.00 $193.00
Environmental Scientist II $146.00 $146.00
Environmental Scientist I $126.00 $126.00
Supervising Geologist $278.00 $278.00
Senior Geologist $233.00 $233.00
Geologist III $208.00 $208.00
Geologist II $169.00 $169.00
Geologist I $144.00 $144.00

Designer and Technician Senior ICT Designer $250.00 $250.00
Senior Distribution Designer $250.00 $250.00
CAD Designer III $175.00 $175.00
CAD Designer II $149.00 $149.00
CAD Designer I $136.00 $203.00
CAD Tech III $133.00 $199.00
CAD Tech II $115.00 $173.00
CAD Tech I $102.00 $153.00
Senior Engineering Designer $190.00 $190.00
Engineering Designer $130.00 $130.00

Resident Project Representative Senior Resident Project Representative $192.00 $192.00
Resident Project Representative IV $185.00 $185.00
Resident Project Representative III $173.00 $173.00
Resident Project Representative II $146.00 $218.00
Resident Project Representative I $131.00 $197.00

Administrative Administrative Manager $132.00 $132.00
Administrative Coordinator III $122.00 $122.00
Administrative Coordinator II $116.00 $173.00
Administrative Coordinator I $94.00 $140.00
Grant Manager $125.00 $125.00
Graphic Designer $125.00 $125.00
Project Coordinator III $118.00 $118.00
Project Coordinator II $106.00 $159.00
Project Coordinator I $96.00 $144.00
Technical Intern $88.00 $133.00

Survey Survey Group Leader $238.00 $238.00
Survey Group Office Leader II $180.00 $180.00
Survey Group Office Leader I $171.00 $171.00
Land Surveyor IV $177.00 $177.00
Land Surveyor III $168.00 $168.00
Land Surveyor II $148.00 $148.00
Land Surveyor I $121.00 $121.00
Survey Technician IV $116.00 $174.00
Survey Technician III $112.00 $168.00
Survey Technician II $109.00 $163.50
Survey Technician I $98.00 $147.00

Expert Witness Recommended rate for expert witness services (depositions and/or time in court) is charged at an hourly rate 
of 150-200% of the standard billing rate.


	1. Specific Project Data
	A. Title:  Amendment 2 to Task Order 13
	B. Description: 2025 On-Call GIS Services
	C. Number of Construction Contracts
	N/A
	2. Services of Engineer
	 Design Services
	 Bidding or Negotiating Services
	 Construction and Commissioning Services
	 Resident Project Representative Services
	 Other Services
	 Additional Services Requiring an Amendment to Task Order (T.O. Section 2.1)
	The City of Sidney has requested additional On-Call GIS services be provided to help update and manage its GIS website and database. Updates to the City's GIS database/website are expected as well as training City personnel in GIS software. Communicat...
	3. Owner's Responsibilities
	Owner shall have those responsibilities set forth in Article 2 and in Exhibit B.  (No Change per this Amendment).
	4. Times for Rendering Services (T.O. Section 2.3)
	Task Order schedule is extended through June 30, 2026.
	5. Payments to Engineer (T.O. Section 2.2).
	Amendment #2 adds $30,000.00 to Task Order #13, increasing the task order ceiling to $60,000.00. Billing will be on an hourly basis, according to Morrison-Maierle's  most up-to-date rate schedule at the time the work is performed. A current rate sche...

